
                     NOTICE OF MEETING

              CABINET
will meet on

THURSDAY, 13TH DECEMBER, 2018

At 7.30 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL WINDSOR. 

TO: MEMBERS OF CABINET

COUNCILLORS SIMON DUDLEY, CHAIRMAN OF CABINET, MAIDENHEAD
REGENERATION AND MAIDENHEAD (CHAIRMAN)
DAVID COPPINGER, PLANNING & HEALTH INCL. SUSTAINABILITY (DEPUTY
CHAIRMAN)
PHILLIP BICKNELL, HIGHWAYS, TRANSPORT AND WINDSOR
NATASHA AIREY, CHILDREN'S SERVICES
SAMANTHA RAYNER, CULTURE & COMMUNITIES (INCL. CUSTOMER AND 
BUSINESS SERVICES)
MJ SAUNDERS, FINANCE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
LISA TARGOWSKA, HR, LEGAL AND IT
STUART CARROLL, ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH
MICHAEL AIREY, ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES (INCLUDING PARKING,
FLOODING, HOUSING AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT)

PRINCIPAL MEMBERS ALSO ATTENDING: COUNCILLORS CHRISTINE
BATESON (NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING AND ASCOT & THE SUNNINGS)
AND DAVID HILTON (ASCOT REGENERATION)

DEPUTY LEAD MEMBERS: Malcolm Alexander (Streetcare and Windsor & Eton), Marius
Gilmore (Business Development and Partnerships), John Bowden (Aviation and Heathrow
Airport), Phillip Love (Maidenhead Regeneration and Maidenhead) and Derek Wilson
(Maidenhead Waterways Champion)

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead Governance - Issued: Wednesday, 5 December 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator David Cook 01628 796560

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of
any accessibility issues. Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the
building quickly and calmly by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do
not re-enter the building until told to do so by a member of staff. Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s
commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be audio recorded, and may also be filmed and
broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage will be available through the council’s main
Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the RBWM
website, after the meeting. Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any
person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video
recorded and that this recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy,
please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest
 

7 - 8

3.  MINUTES

To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2018. 
 

9 - 18

4.  APPOINTMENTS -

5.  FORWARD PLAN

To consider the Forward Plan for the period January 2019 to April 2019.
 

19 - 28

6.  CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS -

Planning and Health (including Sustainability)

i. Traveller Local Plan - Issues & Options 29 - 94

Children’s Services.  Finance and Economic Development

ii. Schools Capital Programme 2019-20 95 - 100

Finance and Economic Development

iii. Council Tax Base 2019-20 101 - 108

Children’s Services

iv. School Admission Arrangements and Co-ordinated Admissions 
Scheme 2020/21 

109 - 146

Finance and Economic Development 

v. Financial Update 147 - 160

7.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-



“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place 
on item 8 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"
 



PART II

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

8.  CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS

Leader of the Council and Maidenhead Regeneration and Maidenhead

i. DISPOSAL OF FREEHOLD TITLE 

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

161 - 230

Leader of the Council and Maidenhead Regeneration and Maidenhead

ii. ASSET SALE AND LEASEBACK 

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

Details of representations received on reports listed above for
discussion in the Private Meeting:
None received

231 - 242





This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (relating to the Member or their partner) include: 
 

[...]
reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

THURSDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Simon Dudley (Chairman), David Coppinger (Vice-Chairman), 
Phillip Bicknell, MJ Saunders and Stuart Carroll.

Also in attendance: Councillor Malcolm Beer, Councillor Edward Wilson, Councillor 
Ross McWilliams and Councillor Lynne Jones.

Officers: Louisa Dean, Russell O’Keefe, Andy Jeffs, Kevin McDaniel, Hillary Hall, Nikki 
Craig, Maggie Nelson, Anna Robinson and David Cook.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N Airey, S Rayner, Targowska, M 
Airey, Bateson and Hilton. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 
2018 were approved.

APPOINTMENTS 

The Chairman announced that Cllr Bicknell had been appointed to the Achieving For Children 
Joint Committee.  

FORWARD PLAN 

Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and noted the 
changes made since the last meeting including the addition of the following report going to 
December 2018 Cabinet; Sale of Freehold – Lock n Store.

CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 

A) THAMES HOSPICE -  RELEASE OF COVENANT 

The Chairman introduced the report regarding the release of restrictive title covenants, at nil 
consideration, to assist the sale of the Thames Hospice site at Pine Lodge, Hatch Lane, 
Windsor.

The Chairman informed Cabinet that the land, approximately 1.53 acres, was sold to Thames 
Hospice in two land sales in 2001 and 2012.  

Thames Hospice did an important role in supporting end of life care and that the proposals 
were an important part of the Trust`s relocation strategy to enable the completion of the 
Trust`s proposed new hospice site at Bray Lake to take place.  

9

Agenda Item 3



Restrictive covenants would be attached to the land on which the new facility will sit, to ensure 
that if the facility is sold at any time in the future, or redeveloped for use other than hospice 
care, that there is a similar covenant in place in favour of the Council.  

The Chairman informed that the report proposed that the covenants would be fixed at the 
current land value of £2,250,000, however it was proposed to now have this indexed linked 
following recommendations from the Corporate Services O&S Panel.  The hospice had a lot of 
benefactors and did  wonderful work.  The new site would be overlooking Bray lake. 

The Lead Member for Finance and Economic Development informed that the Royal Borough 
had made an important investment to support the hospice.  He agreed that if the land was sold 
that the investment should return to our residents.  It, theref
[...]
ities were looking at £20 million to £30 million pressures whilst we had a £1.5 
million pressure.  We were transparent with our residents and doing a good job.  The 
Chairman said that 88% of our residents were happy with waste collection. 

The Lead Member for Finance and Economic Development replied to the Leader of the 
Opposition that if Council Tax had been maintained over the past few years and not reduced 
than our tax payer would have paid 5-10% more.  At least £25 million of addition tax would 
have been collected from our residents that was not required. 

The Leader of the Opposition said that there was a £7.4million overspend that had been 
mitigated.  We were looking at the same pressures next year.  She felt that the administration 
could have done better.  The Chairman replied that in certain areas thing could have been 
done better, however this administration delivered value for money and did not squander 
council tax payers money.  

Resolve unanimously:  that  Cabinet:

i)Notes the Council’s projected outturn position for 2018-19 and notes work 
undertaken to identify mitigations to deal with pressures.

ii) Approves a capital budget of £50,000 to fund the Eton Brook and Barnes Pool 
restoration project. See paragraph 3.2.

iii) Approves an additional grant funded budget of £476,500 for Adult Social Care 
Winter Funding 2018-19.  This grant has been awarded from the Department of 
Health and Social Care to the Council to alleviate winter pressures on the NHS, 
getting patients home quicker and freeing up hospital beds. See paragraph 
5.18.

G) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local

17



Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst 
discussion takes place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Financial Update - Resolved un
[...]
 Confidential or
Exempt Information?

No

Member reporting: Councillor Coppinger, Lead Member
Planning and Health (including
Sustainability)

Meeting and Date: Cabinet - 13 December 2018

Responsible Officer(s): Andy Jeffs, Executive Director
Communities, Jenifer Jackson, Head of
Planning

Wards affected: All

1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

(i) Approves the publication of the Traveller Local Plan Issues & Options
paper for public consultation, along with necessary evidence base studies;
and

(ii) Gives the Head of Planning delegated authority to approve minor changes
to the Issues & Options paper, in consultation with the Lead Member for
Planning and Health, prior to its publication.

2 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Travellers comprise a range of groups with different histories, cultures and beliefs
including Romany Gypsies, Irish Travellers, central and eastern European Roma,
Travelling Showpeople and boat dwellers.

2.2 National planning policy for these groups is primarily set out in ‘Planning Policy for
Traveller Sites’ (PPTS), published in 2015. It requires local authorities to make their
own assessment of need, set targets relating to pitches and plots required and to
maintain a 5 year supply of sites against these targets.

2.3 The current Local Development Scheme (LDS) commits the Council to producing a
separate Traveller Local Plan (TLP) to meet the accommodation needs of Travellers.
If the Council does not produce a Traveller Local Plan, then it will not be complying with
the LDS.

REPORT SUMMARY

1 The Local Development Scheme (LDS) commits the Council to producing a single-
issue Traveller Local Plan. This will set out how the accommodation needs of Gypsy
and traveller groups would be met up to 2033.

2 This report seeks approval to publish the Traveller Local Plan Issues and Options
paper in January 2019 for public consultation.

29

Agenda Item 6i)



2.4 It was also necessary t
[...]
, but excludes Gypsies and Travellers as 
defined above.  
 

Unauthorised 
encampments  
 

Land occupied by Gypsies and Travellers and Travelling Showpeople 
without the benefit of planning permission or the permission of the land 
owner. 
 

Yard  
 

A site used by Travelling Showpeople. Yards generally consist of mixed-
use plots which may need to incorporate space or to be split to allow for the 
storage of equipment. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

94



Report Title: Schools Capital Programme 2019-20
Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

NO - Part I

Member reporting: Councillor Saunders, Lead Member for
Finance & Economic Development,
Councillor Airey, Cabinet Member for
Children's Services.

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 13 December 2018
Responsible Officer(s): Russell O'Keefe, Acting Managing

Director, Kevin McDaniel, Head of Schools
and Educational Services.

Wards affected: All

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and approves:

i) The Children’s Services 2019-20 capital bids - to be included in the
overall 2019-20 capital programme, subject to any changes that may
be required to the Condition list of schemes following the grant
allocation announcement and final approval at Council.

ii) The listed schemes being put out to tender.

iii) Variations to the list of condition schemes to be delegated to the
Lead Member and Director of Children Services following the
Schools Condition Allocation grant confirmation by the Education

REPORT SUMMARY

1. Children’s Services 2019/20 capital programme is submitted to Cabinet, ahead
of the February budget setting, for provisional approval. This enables the
approved schemes to be planned and tendered to allow the work to be
undertaken during the summer holidays – the key period for carrying out capital
works on school sites.

2. The Local Authority has a duty to ensure there are sufficient school places in the
borough and to ensure buildings are maintai
[...]
s All Works to maintain the integrity of school buildings 30               -         30           -            -               

MD2016 School gutters, soffit replacements Managing Director Childrens All

Major repairs to prevent water damage to buildings including 

at Holy Trinity Cookham and Alwyn Infant schools 30               -         30           -            -               

Total 934             -         934         -            -               

99



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report Title: Council Tax Base 2019-20
Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

NO - Part I

Member reporting: Councillor Saunders, Lead Member for
Finance

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 13 December 2018
Responsible Officer(s): Russell O’Keefe, Acting Managing

Director,
Rob Stubbs, Deputy Director and Head of
Finance.

Wards affected: All

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves the Council Tax base for the whole of the Borough area, for
the year 2019-20 at 68,352.82 as detailed in this report and
appendices. In 2018-19 the tax base was 67,617.93, an increase of
734.89 in 2019-20.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Options

Table 1: Options arising from this report
Option Comments
Accept the recommendations Council Tax is likely to achieve

planned levels.

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report deals with the statutory requirement to set the Council’s tax base for
Council Tax for 2019-20. The tax base is used by Thames Valley Police,
Berkshire Fire & Rescue Authority, local Parish Councils as well as the Borough
for setting precepts and Council Tax next year.

2. The tax base is in line with the level anticipated in the Councils Medium Term
Financial Plan and has increased since last year for two main reasons:

 The number of properties being built.

 Reduced number of households claiming Local Council Tax Support
Discount.

101

Agenda Item 6iii)



Option Comments
Reduce the non-paym
[...]
aysbury 2,148.52 9.33 -10.79 2,147.06 2,168.79 21.73-

UNPARISHED

Maidenhead 21,337.60 404.48 -108.71 21,633.37 21,234.15 399.22

Windsor 13,458.77 256.66 -68.58 13,646.85 13,532.33 114.52

TOTALS 67,785.67 910.62 -343.47 68,352.82 67,617.93 734.89

Local Tax Base 2019/20

108



Report Title: School Admission Arrangements and Co-
ordinated Admissions Scheme 2020/21

Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

NO - Part I

Member reporting: Councillor Airey, Lead Member for
Children’s Services

Meeting and Date: Cabinet - 13 December 2018
Responsible Officer(s): Kevin McDaniel, Director of Children’s

Services
Wards affected: All

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves, and thereby determines, the RBWM Admission
Arrangements for 2020/21 set out at Appendix 1.

ii) Approves, and thereby determines, the RBWM Co-ordinated
Admissions scheme for 2020/21 set out at Appendix 2.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Admission arrangements 2020/21
2.1 The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead is the admissions authority

for all community and voluntary controlled schools in the borough, and sets the
admissions criteria for these schools. The borough has a duty to determine
the admission arrangements for 2020/21 by 28 February 2019.

2.2 Voluntary aided schools, academies and free schools are responsible for
determining their own admission arrangements.

2.3 The admissions arrangements include the process for applying for a school
place, the criteria for allocating places if a school is over-subscribed, and a list

REPORT SUMMARY

1. The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead is the admissions authority for
community and voluntary controlled schools in the borough, and sets the
admissions arrangements for these schools. The borough has a duty to
determine the arrangements for the academic year 2020/21 by 28 February
2019. There are no proposed changes to the admission arrangements from the
c
[...]
ty’ (as defined in the Children Act 1989) for the child or young
person, or any person who has care of the child or young person.

145



Page 13 of 13
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead

Co-ordinated Admissions Scheme, September 2020

Preference – this is a school to which a parent/carer wishes to send their child. Parents
cannot choose the school their child attends but can indicate their preference. The
authority must offer a place at the highest preferred school possible once the
admissions criteria have been applied.

Published Admission Number (PAN) – this is the maximum number of pupils that a
school is required to admit into each Year group. The number is agreed as part of a
school’s admission arrangements and is commonly determined with regard to a Net
Capacity Assessment (calculated using instructions from the Department for Education
(DfE) based on the space available and use of resources). Schools must admit up to
their PAN. The PAN for free schools and academies is set by the Department for
Education.

Supplementary Information Form (SIF) – a SIF is required by some own admission
authority schools in order to collect additional information not provided on the common
application form. This is to enable them to assess applicants against the published
admission criteria.

146



Report Title: Financial Update
Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

NO - Part I

Member reporting: Councillor Saunders, Lead Member for
Finance

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 13 December 2018
Responsible Officer(s): Robert Stubbs, Deputy Director and Head

of Finance.
Wards affected: All

2 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet:

i) Notes the Council’s projected outturn position for 2018-19 and notes work
undertaken to identify mitigations to deal with pressures.

ii) Approves a capital budget of £489,000 for the Maidenhead Waterways project.
(see para 5.12 and Appendix G).

iii) Approves a capital budget of £40,000 for access works to Ray Mill Isla
[...]
assumptions contained in the
2018-19 budget report.

Capital programme
5.11 The approved 2018-19 capital estimate is £86,050,000, see table 3. The projected

outturn for the financial year is £82,279,000, see table 4 for capital programme status,
with further information in Appendices D - F.

5.12 Cabinet are requested to approve a capital budget of £489,000 for the Waterways weir.
Only two organisations submitted final tenders for the work to create the weir with the
price being approximately £500,000 higher than the consultants Base Quantum had
estimated. Due to the importance of the weir for raising the water level and, therefore,
completing this important phase of the project additional capital is proposed. A
breakdown of all the expenditure on the Waterways Project in provided in Appendix G.

5.13 Cabinet are requested to approve a Borough funded capital budget of £40,000 for
access works to Ray Mill Island which have been brought forward to 2018-19.
Improvements will be made to the park entrance road, bridge and retaining wall. This
will accommodate additional use once the footbridge across the Thames to Taplow
Riverside is opened.

Table 3: Capital outturn

Exp. Inc. Net
Approved estimate £86,050,000 (£20,821,000) £65,229,000

Variances identified (£25,000) £25,000 £0

Slippage to 2019-20 (£3,746,000) £801,000 (£2,945,000)

Projected Outturn 2018-19 £82,279,000 (£19,995,000) £62,284,000

Table 4: Capital programme status
November
2018

Number of schemes in programme 246
Yet to start 17%
In progress 53%

149



Completed 7%
Ongoing programmes e.g. Disabled Facilities Grant 23%

Devolved formula capital grant schemes budgets devolved to
schools

0%

Business rates
5.14 Business rate income at the end of October 2018 was 66.86% against a target of

66.5%. The annual collection target for 2018-19 is 98.8%.

5.15 To date business rate revaluation support to the value of £287,949 (87.5%) has been
awarded from a total resource of £329,000.

6 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

6.1

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

THURSDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Simon Dudley (Chairman), David Coppinger (Vice-Chairman), 
Phillip Bicknell, Natasha Airey, Samantha Rayner, Lisa Targowska and Stuart Carroll

Also in attendance: Councillors Christine Bateson, David Hilton and Derek Wilson.

Officers: Louisa Dean, Russell O’Keefe, Andy Jeffs, Kevin McDaniel, Hillary Hall, Nikki
Craig and David Cook.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Airey and Saunders. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor S Rayner declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item 6i, Traveller Local Plan 
- Issues and Options. She left the room for the duration of the discussion and voting on the 
item.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 22 
November 2018 were approved as a true and correct record subject to Cllr D Wilson 
being recorded as being in attendance. 

APPOINTMENTS 

None

FORWARD PLAN 

Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and noted the 
changes made since the last meeting including the addition of the following reports and 
amendments:

 Award of contract for processing of dry mixed recycling.  Moved from January 2019 
Cabinet to February 2019 Cabinet.  

 RBWM Q2 Property Company Report. January 2019 Cabinet.
 Property Company Investment Reports. January 2019 Cabinet.
 Growth, Employment and Infrastructure. January 2019 Cabinet. 

CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 

A) TRAVELLER LOCAL PLAN - ISSUES & OPTIONS 

(Councillor S Rayner declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest as her husband’s family 
business owned land on some of the sites under consideration.  She left the room for the 
duration of the discussion and voting on the item.)

The Lead Member for Planning and Health, Including Sustainability introduced the report that 
updated Cabinet on progress with the single issue Traveller Local Plan, which would set out 



how the accommodation needs of Gypsy and Traveller groups would be met up to 2033 and 
sought approval to publish an Issues and Options paper in January 2019 for consultation.  

The Panel were informed that as set out in the local development scheme, the Issues and 
Options paper was the first stage of the Traveller Local Plan.  It would progress through two 
stages of consultation prior to publication, examination and then adoption.  The consultation 
would start in the new year but because of the local elections adoption would not be until 
autumn 2019.

The report showed that there was an un-met requirement within the Royal Borough and that 
there would be consultation with the public and parish councils.  This was not a decision on 
adoption but a view on methodology. 

Cabinet were informed that there were a number of areas for consideration:

 Who do we mean by travellers? 
 The context and history.
 Vision and Objectives for each traveller group.
 Options for provision.
 Questions that need consideration.

As set out in the local development scheme, the Issues and Options paper was the first stage 
of the Traveller Local Plan with the purpose of getting everyone’s views.

The Deputy Lead Member Maidenhead Waterways Champion informed that the Planning and 
Housing O&S Panel had questioned why this was not included in the BLP but they were 
satisfied that the Inspector was happy for the it to progress in this way.

The Principal Member for Neighbourhood Planning requested that with reference to the 
southern part of the borough mostly Ascot that this also includes Sunningdale.  

Resolved unanimously:  that Cabinet notes the report and:

(i) Approves the publication of the Traveller Local Plan Issues & Options
paper for public consultation, along with necessary evidence base studies.

(ii) Gives the Head of Planning delegated authority to approve minor changes
to the Issues & Options paper, in consultation with the Lead Member for
Planning and Health, prior to its publication.

B) SCHOOLS CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019-20 

The Lead Member for Children’s Services introduced the report regarding the proposed 
schools capital programme for maintenance work for 2019-20.  

Cabinet were informed that the recommendations formed part of the 2019-20 budget build but 
school maintenance schemes needed to be planned and tendered earlier ready for work in the 
summer 2019.  The list of schemes would be amended accordingly, once grant funding was 
announced in April 2019.

Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet notes the report and approves:

i) The Children’s Services 2019-20 capital bids - to be included in the
overall 2019-20 capital programme, subject to any changes that may
be required to the Condition list of schemes following the grant allocation 
announcement and final approval at Council.

ii) The listed schemes being put out to tender.



iii) Variations to the list of condition schemes to be delegated to the
Lead Member and Director of Children Services following the Schools Condition 
Allocation grant confirmation by the Education and Skills Funding Agency.

C) COUNCIL TAX BASE 2019-20 

The Chairman introduced the report regarding the statutory requirement to set the Council’s 
tax base for Council Tax for 2019-20.

The Chairman informed that there had been an increase in the council tax base of 735 
dwellings at band D equivalent.  It was noted that this did not equate to the total number of 
new dwellings but the equivalent amount if all were band D rated, this was a national used 
measure. 

Cabinet Members questioned how many properties were actually built and noted that the 735 
dwellings could be half that number if they were all at band H.  The Lead Member for Planning 
informed that planning resource produced reports detailing the number and mix of new builds 
within the Royal Borough and that this would be made available to Cabinet. 

The Lead Member for Children’s Services mentioned that it was worth noting that this 
authority provided an exception for care leavers having to pay council tax. 

Resolved unanimously:  that Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves the Council Tax base for the whole of the Borough area, for the year 2019-
20 at 68,352.82 as detailed in this report and appendices. In 2018-19 the tax base was 
67,617.93, an increase of 734.89 in 2019-20.

D) SCHOOL ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS AND CO-ORDINATED ADMISSIONS 
SCHEME 2020/21 

The Lead Member for Children’s Services introduced the report regarding the local authority’s 
duty to determine the admission arrangements for community and voluntary controlled schools 
for the academic year 2020/21 by 28 February 2019.

Cabinet were informed that the Royal Borough as the admissions authority for all community 
and voluntary controlled schools in the borough, under The School Admissions Code 2014, 
was required to determine the admission arrangements on an annual basis.  There had been 
no changes to arrangements approved last year.

Resolved unanimously:  that Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves, and thereby determines, the RBWM Admission Arrangements for 2020/21 
set out at Appendix 1.

ii) Approves, and thereby determines, the RBWM Co-ordinated Admissions scheme for 
2020/21 set out at Appendix 2.

E) FINANCIAL UPDATE 

The Chairman introduced the latest financial statement for 2018-19, that confirms a projected 
overspend on service budgets of £3,194,000. The Council had General Fund Reserves of 
£8,265,000.

Cabinet were informed that there had been two good news stories from the Local Government 
Settlement: 



Negative Revenue Support Grant.  This was due to cost the Royal Borough about £2,000,000 
but following Local Government Association intervention and the Royal Borough lobbying of 
the Prime Minister the Government had confirmed that here would be no RSG applied to local 
authorities. 

Business Rates Pilot.  About £3,000,000 had been received this year and this success would 
be continued into 2019/20 that could also generate addition income. 

The pressures around vulnerable children and the loss of car parking income due to increased 
used of the advantage card continued to be offset by mitigating actions and additional income 
as previously reported. 

Cabinet were informed that there were additional recommendations for consideration.  The 
capital budget of £489,000 for the Maidenhead Waterways project.  Appendix G provided a 
breakdown of expenditure and showed that the Royal Borough had provided over £8 million 
with an additional £2 million coming from S106 income.

Section 5.12 of the report detailed the capital budget of £489,000 for the Waterways weir that 
was required as all  the submitted tenders were above the consultants estimated amount.  

The Chairman asked when the work was due to start and was informed that this would be 
March 2019 and last for about 18 weeks. The Chairman said that this was a complex project 
that was unique in its nature and that additional measures had been undertaken following 
earlier fallings by others. 

The Maidenhead Waterways Champion reported that it was disappointing that all the tenders 
were above the expected amount but the proposed work was important for the waterways 
project and would also support regeneration work. 

The final recommendation was regarding a capital budget of £40,000 for access works to Ray 
Mill Island.  The bridge was already open and well used.  The Lead Member for Culture and 
Communities reported that the bridge linked Taplow with Maidenhead  and that the additional 
funding was to make improvements to the park entrance road, bridge and retaining wall.

The Deputy Lead Member for Ascot Regeneration asked for clarification on the Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG) pressure and if this was a pressure for the council.  Cabinet were 
informed the pressure was a national issue regarding support for those with special 
educational needs.  The Government had indicated that the risk would sit with local authorities 
as it sat on their balance sheets but this was not clear as they had also issues a consultation 
that suggested that there would be no transfer of funds from local authorities.  The director did 
not recommend the council commit any funds at this stage.  It was noted that the Schools 
Forum were looking at resolving the deficit and £460,000 had been voluntarily given by 
schools. 

Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet:

i) Notes the Council’s projected outturn position for 2018-19 and notes work
undertaken to identify mitigations to deal with pressures.

ii) Approves a capital budget of £489,000 for the Maidenhead Waterways project. (see 
para 5.12 and Appendix G).

iii) Approves a capital budget of £40,000 for access works to Ray Mill Island
which have been brought forward to 2018-19 (see para 5.13).



LETTING OF OFFICE ACCOMMODATION 

Consideration of this confidential report was undertaken in Part II, however Cabinet approved 
the publication of the resolution in Part I.

Resolved that:  Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Delegates authority to the Acting Managing Director and Leader of the Council 
to enter into lease agreements for York House.

ii) Approved publication of the resolution in Part I.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 7.30 pm, finished at 8.25 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


